

---

**Case No. 20-5548**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

**MICHAEL FOSTER**  
Defendant-Appellant

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Tennessee*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

STEPHEN ROSS JOHNSON  
*RITCHIE, DILLARD, DAVIES & JOHNSON, P.C.*  
606 W. Main St., Suite 300  
Knoxville, Tennessee 37902  
(865) 637-0661  
[johnson@rddjlaw.com](mailto:johnson@rddjlaw.com)

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

    I.    IN LIGHT OF THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC, PRETRIAL  
          DETENTION DETERMINATIONS MUST BE SENSITIVE TO THE  
          LEGITIMATE HEALTH CONCERNS OF PERSONS ACCUSED OF  
          CRIMINAL CONDUCT.....2

    II.   THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE  
          DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO REVOKE PRETRIAL  
          DETENTION... .....2

    III.  MR. FOSTER’S DETENTION VIOLATES U.S. CONST. AMEND.  
          V, VI, AND VIII. ....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

    I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....3

    II.   STATEMENT OF FACTS.....5

        A.    Mr. Foster’s background and circumstances reveal he has no  
              prior criminal history, has an excellent work ethic and good reputation  
              in his community, and enjoys strong family and community  
              support.....6

        B.    Mr. Foster’s wife, Lisa Foster, and adult daughter, Ashley Foster,  
              submitted written declarations to the court below and testified at the  
              hearing on their willingness to be third-party custodians if Mr. Foster  
              was released on conditions. ....10

        C.    Reasonable conditions for release were proposed by Mr. Foster,  
              such as internet restrictions and electronic monitoring.....12

        D.    Mr. Foster suffers from several chronic medical conditions, is  
              high-risk for serious illness from COVID-19, and the local county jail  
              where he is detained is not conducting COVID-19 testing and not  
              providing Mr. Foster with necessary medical testing for colon  
              cancer.....13

E. The court below found Mr. Foster to not be a flight risk, but found Mr. Foster to be a danger to the community given the pervasiveness of the internet in general in society and a lack of assurance that Mr. Foster could not gain access in some way to the internet if released. ....16

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....19

ARGUMENT .....20

I. PRETRIAL RELEASE IS FAVORED BY U.S. CONST. AMEND. VIII AND 18 U.S.C. § 3142, PARTICULARLY DURING A PANDEMIC.....20

A. The COVID-19 pandemic warrants special consideration for individuals with relevant health conditions.....21

B. Detention is only necessary if the court finds that there is clear and convincing evidence that Mr. Foster is a danger to the community and no set of conditions can reasonably assure community safety....25

C. Pretrial detention is inappropriate because the government failed to prove by clear and convincing evidence that no set of conditions could reasonably ensure the safety of the community if Mr. Foster were released pending trial.....29

D. The district court failed to consider reasonable conditions for release.....30

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A FOUR-FACTOR BALANCING TEST TO DETERMINE THE EFFECT OF COVID-19 ON PRETRIAL RELEASE DECISIONS FOR PERSONS ACCUSED WHO ARE HIGH RISK FOR SERIOUS ILLNESS.....35

III. MR. FOSTER’S DETENTION VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....37

A. Mr. Foster’s right to counsel is being infringed in violation of the Sixth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....37

B. Mr. Foster’s right to due process has been denied in violation of the Fifth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....40

C. Mr. Foster’s right to be free from cruel and unusual punishment has been denied in violation of the Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution.....42

CONCLUSION.....46  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....47  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....48  
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adkins v. Morgan Cty.*, 798 Fed. Appx. 858 (6th Cir. 2020) .....44

*Bell v. Wolfish*, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....40

*Blackmore v. Kalamazoo Cty.*, 390 F.3d 890 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 43, 44

*Brown v. Bargery*, 207 F.3d 863 (6th Cir. 2000).....43

*Dodson v. Wilkinson*, 304 Fed. Appx. 434 (6th Cir. 2008) .....43

*Estelle v. Gamble*, 429 U.S. 97 (1976) .....43

*Helling v. McKinney*, 509 U.S. 25 (1993) .....44

*Mitchell v. Mason*, 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003) .....39

*Napier v. Madison Cty.*, 238 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2001).....44

*Powell v. Alabama*, 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....37

*Stack v. Boyle*, 342 U.S. 1 (1951) .....30

*Strickland v. Washington*, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....39

*United States v. Browder*, 866 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 2017).....33

*United States v. Brown*, No. 13-20337, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76563 (E.D. Mich. May 1, 2020) .....24

*United States v. Clark*, No. 19-40068-01-HLT, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51390 (D. Kan. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 24, 35, 36, 37

*United States v. Crandell*, No. 19-cr-255, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65634 (D. Minn. Apr. 15, 2020) .....24

*United States v. Davis*, No. 19-292-1, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68317 (D. D.C. Apr. 6, 2020) .....28

*United States v. Dhavale*, No. 19-MJ-00092, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69800 (D. D.C. Apr. 21, 2020) ..... 34, 35

*United States v. Fortna*, 769 F.2d 243 (5th Cir. 1985).....21

*United States v. Gourley*, 936 F. Supp. 412 (S.D. Tex. 1996) .....21

*United States v. Hare*, 873 F.2d 786 (5th Cir. 1989).....21

*United States v. Harris*, No. 19-356 (D. D.C. May. 26, 2020).....34

*United States v. Haun*, No. 3:20-CR-024-PLR-DCP, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63904 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 10, 2020) .....23

*United States v. Hazime*, 762 F.2d 34 (6th Cir. 1985).....28

*United States v. Hernandez*, No. 3:19-CR-346-K, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65361 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2020).....24

*United States v. Hill*, No. 2:20-CR-00031-APG-DJA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73859 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2020) .....24

*United States v. Hinton*, 113 Fed. Appx. 76 (6th Cir. 2004) .....21

*United States v. Jessup*, 757 F.2d 378 (1st Cir. 1985).....26

*United States v. Maldonado*, No. 1:20-CR-28, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64968 (M.D. Penn. Apr. 14, 2020) .....27

*United States v. McLean*, No. 19-380, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90690 (D. D.C. Mar. 28, 2020) .....27

*United States v. Oury*, No. CR419-080, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61131 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 7, 2020) .....24

*United States v. Preston*, No. 3:19-CR-651-K, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63774 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 11, 2020).....41

*United States v. Pridemore*, No. 3:19-CR-208-TAV-HBG-3, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66261 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 15, 2020) .....23

*United States v. Qazi*, No. 16-20437, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86566 (E.D. Mich. May 18, 2020) .....41

*United States v. Reyos*, No. 2:18-CR-265, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93424 (D. Utah May 26, 2020) .....24

*United States v. Rivera*, No. 1:19-CR-82-01, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92048 (M.D. Penn. May 27, 2020).....24

*United States v. Salerno*, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....20

*United States v. Stone*, 608 F.3d 939 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 20, 26, 27, 28

*United States v. Sumbry*, No. 2:20-CR-35-PPS-JPK, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77042 (N.D. Ind. May 1, 2020).....24

*United States v. Villegas*, No. 2:19-CR-568-AB, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62276 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2020).....41

*United States v. Williams*, No. 18-cr-00631-PX-1, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93351 (D. Md. May 28, 2020) .....24

*Whitley v. Albers*, 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....43

**Other Authorities**

Coping with Stress, Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19), Centers for Disease Control and Prevention .....42

COVID-19 Cases in Virginia, Virginia Dep’t of Health, <https://www.vdh.virginia.gov/coronavirus/> .....25

*Litigating Pre-Trial Detention Issues During the COVID-19 Pandemic*, Memorandum for All Heads of Department Components and All United States Attorneys from the Attorney General, Dep’t. of Justice (Apr. 6, 2020).....22

People Who Are at Higher Risk for Severe Illness, Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, Center for Disease Control .....36

Second Amended Standing Order No. 2020-5 (USDC WDVA, Apr. 16, 2020).....25

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B) ..... 30, 31

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(B)(iv)-(viii).....31

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) .....20

18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)(3).....26

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f).....20

18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(2).....29

18 U.S.C. § 3142(g) ..... 20, 26

18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)(1).....26

18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)(3)(A).....27

18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)(4) ..... 27, 30

18 U.S.C. 3142(e)(3).....26

Fed. R. App. P. 25(d) .....48

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) .....47

U.S. Const. amend. V.....2, 19

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 2, 19, 37

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 2, 19, 20

**Executive Orders**

Office of the Governor of the Commonwealth of Virginia, Declaration of a State of  
Emergency Due to Novel Coronavirus (COVID-19) (Mar. 12, 2020).....21

Proclamation on Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel  
Coronavirus (COVID-19) Outbreak (Mar. 13, 2020).....22
